

WPO/479/2019
with
IA NO:GA/1/2020(Old No.GA/292/2020)
IA NO: GA/2/2021
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

SEWARAM PANDEY AND ORS.
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

BEFORE:

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA
AND
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ

DATE : 4TH MARCH, 2022.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Advocate
Ms. Arpita Saha, Advocate
Mr. Ashis Kumar Mukherjee, Advocate
Mr. Sourabh Prasad, Advocate
..... for petitioners.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar Das, appears in person
(petitioner No.3)

Mr. Partha Ghosh, Advocate
Mr.Sunil Singhanian, Advocate
...U.O.I.
Mr. Priyanka Saha, Advocate
Mr. Amritam Mondal, Advocate
Ms. Ananya Chakraborty, Advocate
..for respondent no.4
Mr. Kishore Dutta, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Soumya Majumdar, Advocate
Mr. Niloy Sengupta, Advocate
Mr.Sujit Banerjee, Advocate
....for respondent nos.6 & 7

The Court:- The petitioner no.3, present in person in Court today, has submitted that he does not want to prosecute this petition. Therefore, his name be deleted.

The prayer is allowed and it is directed that the name of the petitioner no.3 be deleted from the cause title of the petition.

The petitioner no.3 has filed GA/2/2021. Consequently, GA/2/2021 is dismissed. But the dismissal of this GA/2/2021 will not affect the right of the other petitioners to file appropriate application.

Learned counsel for the respondent no.4 submits that copy of GA/1/2020 (Old No:GA/292/2020) will be served upon the respondents, Union of India and Shipping Corporation of India.

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, the case is adjourned.

List on 1st April, 2022. Let GA/1/2020 (Old No:GA/292/2020) be also listed for consideration on the next date of hearing.

(PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, C.J.)

(RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ, J.)